Operator's Manual

Applicator

A 1000




Operator's Manual - Translation of the Original Version
for the following products

Family
A 1000

Edition: 12/2010 - Part No. 9009022

Copyright

This documentation as well as translation hereof are property

of cab Produkttechnik GmbH & Co. KG.

The replication, conversion, duplication or divulgement of the
whole manual or parts of it for other intentions than its original
intended purpose demand the previous written authorization

by cab.
Trademark

Centronics® is a registered trademark of the Data Computer

Corporation.

Microsoft® is a registered trademark of the Microsoft

Corporation.

Windows 2000®, 2003®, XP® are registered trademarks of the

Microsoft Corporation.

TrueType™ is a registered trademark of Apple Computer, Inc.

Editor

Regarding questions or comments please contact cab Produk-

ttechnik GmbH & Co. KG.
Topicality

Due to the constant further development of our products

discrepancies between documentation and product can occur.

Please check www.cab.de for the latest update.

Terms and conditions

Deliveries and performances are effected under the General

conditions of sale of cab.

Germany
cab Produkttechnik
GmbH & Co KG

Postfach 1904

D-76007 Karlsruhe
Wilhelm-Schickard-Str. 14
D-76131 Karlsruhe

Telefon +49 721 6626-0
Telefax +49 721 6626-249

www.cab.de
info@cab.de

France
cab technologies s.a.r.l.
F-67350 Niedermodern

Téléphone +33 388 722 501

www.cab.de
info@cab-technologies.fr

Espafia
cab Espafia S.L.

E-08304 Montaro (Barcelona)

Teléfono +34 937 414 605

www.cab.de
info@cabsl.com

Representatives in other countries on request.

USA

cab Technology Inc.
Tyngsboro MA, 01879
Phone +1 978 649 0293

www.cabtechn.com
info@cabtechn.com

South Afrika

cab Technology (Pty.) Ltd.
2125 Randburg

Phone +27 11-886-3580

www.cab.de
info@cabtechn.co.za



Table of Contents

N R L NG NI UL (. §
abhwON -

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.51
252
253

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

41
4.2
4.3

5.1

5.1.1
51.2
513
51.4
5.1.5
5.2

5.2.1
522
523

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

7.1
7.2
7.3

8.1
8.2

10

10.1
10.2

1"

L o T LT 1 ' o 4
[0S} (UL Ao o < PP 4
[ (=T g To [=Yo [N 6 T RSP PRR R 4
Safety INSTTUCHIONS. ...ttt ettt e e st e et e e e ente e e st e e e nneeeeenneeeaneeenn 4
T2 (=) V1Y E= T3 UL T PSSR 5
L0 N (o] 0 0 =T o | RSP RER R 5
Lo o 10 T2 =TT o3 T o 4 ') o PSR 6
LU o1 (o) o [OOSR PP 6
IMPOMANT FEATUIES ... ittt et b e e et e st e e et e e et e e nnes 6
LTl gl Cor= ]I = | = TSROSO 6
DEVICE OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e ettt e e e e e east e e e e e e ensbeeee e e e saaeeeeeeeasssaeaeeeansseeaeeesnsneeas 7
=T [PPSR PP RPR 8
L= 1001 o3 =T [ PSPPSR 8
[200] | o) I =T [P ORTPEPSOTRRP 8
BIOW PAUS..... ettt et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e nba et e e e e e annraeeaeeannbeeeeeeaanraaeeaean 8
=3 = 11 =1 o o 9
CONLENTS OF DEIIVETY ... .ottt e e e e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e ba et e e e e e anneeeeeeeeannteneeaeaannes 9
Mounting the Applicator to the Printer........ ..o 9
Piercing the Universal Tamp Pad ....... ..ot e e e e e e et eeeeanneee 10
Preparing the Applicator for Using a Tamp Pad Type 1312 ... 10
MOUNEING the Pad ... ...ttt e ettt e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e e e anneeeeaeaaannees 11
MOUNEING the STOPPET ....cee ettt e e e e et e e e e e ettt e e e e e nnneeeaaeeannnees 11
(7] a1 4 1=Te3 o] o 1TSS 12
(00 0o 11T 1 T o T PSRN 13
Method for Changing the Printer SETUP........ccuiii i 13
Quick Mode for Setting the Delay TiMES.......cccuiii i 13
Configuration Parameters of the ApplICAtOr ............uiiiiiiiiiii e 14
e |13 g 1= | 15
Mechanical AdJUSIMENTS ... ettt e et e e e et e e e e e st e e e e e e annreeeaaeaannes 15
AlIGNING T Pad ...ttt ettt e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e nte e e e e e e anneeeaaeaann 15
Adjusting the Parallelism between Pad and Dispense Edge..........cccuieiiiiiiiiiiiii e 16
Opening the Holes on the BIOW TUDE ..o 16
AlIgNINg the BIOW TUDE ...ttt ettt e e e et e e e et e e e e e e annneeeaaeanes 16
AdJUSTING the STOPPET ...ttt e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e nteeeeeeeanneeeaaeaann 17
Pneumatic AQJUSTMENTS. ... ... ettt e e e e sttt e e e e e et e e e e e e e nteeeeeeaannes 18
(7] g1 o] BV = 1Y SRR 18
Adjusting the Pad Movement SPEEA .........ooo et 19
Adjusting Vacuum and SUPPOItING Al .......ooiiiiiieee et e e e e e e e e e eeaeeeeeeaaes 20
(0 o111 o 1 SRR 21
Loading Labels and Transfer RIDDON .............iiiiiiiiiiiie et ee e 21
Activation Of PEeI-Off MOGE ........ooiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e nnaeeeenes 21
Setting the PEEI POSItION ..ot e e e e e e e et e e e e e s easbenee e s 21
Test Mode Using the Pre-dispense Key without Print JOb ... 22
Test Mode Using the Pre-dispense Key with Print JOD ........c..ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 22
Standard Operation
o O 13 =Y o - T =
Pin Assignment and Signal DeSCHPLION .........coii it e e ee e e 24
Circuit Diagrams of INputs and OULPULS .........eueiiiiiiii e e e 26
Examples for EXternal CirCUILS ...........eiiiii ettt e et e e e e et e e e e e e ennee e e aanneee 26
LT 1 =TT =T T =T N 28
Error Messages Of the PriNtEI ........o.veiiie et et e e e et ae e e e 28
Error Messages of the APPICALOr...........oiiiiiiiei et e e e e e et eeeeenees 28
Function of the LED in the electronics of the applicator ... 29
[ 1= o2 =T - 11 o N 30
EC Declaration of INCOrPOration ..............oiiiuiiieiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e et e e e e e ebreeeeaanees 30
EC Declaration of CONTOIMMILY.........cc.uiiiieiiiiiee et e e e e e et e e e e e esaae e e e enaes 31



1
1.1

A
A\

&

>
>
*

Zeit

1.2

1.3

Introduction

Instructions

Important information and instructions in this documentation are designated as follows:

Danger!
Draws your attention to an exceptionally grave, impending danger to your health or life.

Warning!
Indicates a hazardous situation that could lead to injuries or material damage.

Attention!
Draws attention to possible dangers, material damage or loss of quality.

Notice!
Gives you tips. They make a working sequence easier or draw attention to important working processes.

Environment!
Gives you tips on protecting the environment.

Handling instruction
Reference to section, position, illustration number or document.
Option (accessories, peripheral equipment, special fittings).

Information in the display.

Intended Use

* The device is manufactured in accordance with the current technological status and the recognized safety rules.
However, danger to the life and limb of the user or third parties and/or damage to the device and other tangible
assets can arise during use.

» The device may only be used for its intended purpose and if it is in perfect working order, and it must be used with
regard to safety and dangers as stated in the operating manual.

* The device applicator mounted on a cab printer of the A+ or A series is intended exclusively for applying suitable
materials that have been approved by the manufacturer. Any other use or use going beyond this shall be regarded
as improper use. The manufacturer/supplier shall not be liable for damage resulting from unauthorized use; the
user shall bear the risk alone.

» Usage for the intended purpose also includes complying with the operating manuals of applicator and printer,
including the manufacturer‘s maintenance recommendations and specifications.

Notice!
The complete documentation can also currently be found in the Internet.

Safety Instructions

» Before mounting the delivered components disconnect the printer from the power supply and close the shutoff
valve at the applicator.

» Only connect the device to other devices which have a protective low voltage.

» Switch off all affected devices (computer, printer, accessories) before connecting or disconnecting.

* In operation, moving parts are easily accessible.
This applies especially for the zone, where the pad is moved between the starting and the labelling position.
During operation do not reach into that zone and keep long hair, loose clothes, and jewelry distant. Before any
manipulations in those areas, close the shutoff valve.

» The device may only be used in a dry environment, do not expose it to moisture (sprays of water, mists, etc.).
* Do not use the device in an explosive atmosphere.
* Do not use the device close to high-voltage power lines.



1.4

1.5

Introduction

.

Perform only those actions described in this operating manual.
Work going beyond this may only be performed by trained personnel or service technicians.

Unauthorized interference with electronic modules or their software can cause malfunctions.
Other unauthorized work on or modifications to the device can also endanger operational safety.

Always have service work done in a qualified workshop, where the personnel have the technical knowledge and
tools required to do the necessary work.

There are various warning stickers on the device. They draw your attention to dangers.

Warning stickers must therefore not be removed, as then you and other people cannot be aware of dangers and
may be injured.

Safety Marking

\

4

AN

=

A

\—:‘ip_}

i/A
LT

A

A

A

=%,

’i

0

=

S

“/

o

1 Danger of crushing to hand and fingers by
the moving pad !

Fig. 1 Safety marking

Environment

Obsolete devices contain valuable recyclable materials that should be sent for recycling.
» Send to suitable collection points, separately from residual waste.
The modular construction of the printer enables it to be easily disassembled into its component parts.

» Send the parts for recycling.



2.2

2.3

Product Description

Function

The Applicator A 1000 is an optional device to use with cab printers of the A+ or A series for automatically applying
the printed label onto the product. The labels are transferred with a pad, which moves between the two positions,
starting position and labelling position, by a compressed-air driven pneumatic cylinder.

* In the starting position, the label is picked up from the printer.
* Asensor at the cylinder signals when the pad is in the starting position.

* The label is removed from the carrier ribbon directly at the dispense edge of the printer. It is sucked on the pad by
a vacuum via drillings at the bottom of the pad.

» For support, the label is also blown against the pad with an air current coming from a blow tube.
» The correct transfer of the label is controlled by a vacuum sensor.

* Next, the pad is moved down into the labelling position.

* Reaching the labelling position is confirmed by another sensor (labelling position sensor).

* In the labelling position the label is transferred onto the product.

*  While the pad is moving back into the starting position, the vacuum sensor checks whether the label has been
removed from the pad.

The label can be applied with three different methods :

+ Stamp on
The label is pressed directly onto the product.

* Blowon
The pad moves to a pre-adjusted position approximately 10mm away from the product. The label is blown onto
the product by an air stream.

* Rollon
In the starting position the label is forwarded until touching the roller of the roll on pad. At the labelling position the
roller is pressed onto the product. Then the label is applied and rolled on by the movement of the product.

Important Features
» The supporting air and the vacuum as well as the speed of the cylinder are adjustable. That way the applicator
can be adapted to different label materials and sizes.

» To avoid contamination within the vacuum channels they are cleaned by air pressure impulse at the end of each
application.

* For operation in a networked system the 15-pin or 25-pin applicator's PLC (programmable logic control) interface
with potential free inputs and outputs can be used.

Technical Data

Label transfer method Stamp on Roll on Blow on

Label width in mm 25-176

Label height in mm 25 -200 80 - 200 25-100

Cylinder stroke in mm 220/ 300

Pad stroke below printer in mm 70 /150

Compressed air pressure 0,5 MPa (5 bar)

Sound pressure level max. 79 dB(A)

Product surface flat

Product height variable | | -
fixed - - |

Product fixed | - u
linear movement - | |

Table 1 Technical Data



2
24

Product Description

Device Overview

Fig. 2

10
Fig. 3

AN \\?g%
/N

0

C

N

A

\

},_

2 ™)

g\z)
=

Tl (2
\ U=

Front view

13 2 1415 16 17 18 19 20

Rear view

(e}

1 Main pressure manometer

2 Knurled screw for attaching the applicator to
the printer

3 Upper cylinder throttle valve

4 Stopper for the operation mode "Blow on"

5 Cylinder unit

6 Pneumatic cylinder

7 Lower cylinder throttle valve

8 Pad holder

9 Pad (application specific)

10 Blow tube for supporting air

2 Knurled screw for attaching the applicator to
the printer

10 Blow tube for supporting air

11 Vacuum throttle valve

12 Supporting air throttle valve

13 Pre-dispense key

14 Interface to the printer

15 Pins

16 Compressed air connector

17 25 pin PLC interface connector

18 15 pin PLC interface connector

19 Shutoff valve

20 Service unit



25
2.51

2.5.2

253

Product Description
Pads
Tamp Pads

Universal tamp pad A1021

Standard sizes : 70x60, 90x90

Fig. 4  Universal tamp pad A1021 70x60

Universal tamp pad A1321

Standard sizes : 116x102, 116x152

Fig. 5 Universal tamp pad A1321 116x152

Universal tamp pads (Type A1112 or Type A1312) are available in different standard sizes. According to the size
of the label the holes may be pierced by the customer. For that purpose a piercing pin is included in the delivery

contents.

On request, tamp pads customized to the label sized are delivered.

Roll-on Pads

Fig. 6 Roll-on pad A1411 bxh

Roll-on pads (Type A1411) are only produced on request customized to the label size.

Blow Pads

Fig. 7 Blow pad A2021 bxh

Blow pads (Type A2111) are only produced on request customized to the label size.



3 Installation
31 Contents of Delivery

1 Applicator
2 Pad (as ordered)
3 Cylinder screw
(part of the pad)
4 Piercing pin
(at universal tamp pads only)
- Documentation

a®
N —

Fig. 8 Contents of delivery

Notice!
o Please keep the original packaging in case the applicator must be returned.

Attention!
n The device and printing materials will be damaged by moisture and wetness.
» Set up label printer with applicator only in dry locations protected from splash water.

3.2 Mounting the Applicator to the Printer

Attention!

n » Disconnect the printer from the power supply before mounting the applicator !
» Ensure a stable standing of the printer !
» Connect the compressed air only after mounting the applicator to the printer !

Fig. 9 Mounting the applicator

1. Insert the pins (15 / fig. 3) on the back of the applicator (2) into the holes (3) of the printer.

2. Press the applicator against the printer. That way the plug of the applicator will be connected to the peripheral port
(4) of the printer.

3. Fix the applicator (2) with the screw (1).



3.4

Installation
Piercing the Universal Tamp Pad

On the bottom of the pads there are holes for sucking and holding the labels by vacuum. When an universal tamp
pad is delivered these holes are covered by the sliding foil and must be opened according to the label size. For that
purpose a piercing pin is included in the contents of delivery.

Fig. 10  Piercing the universal tamp pad

1. Place a label (1) to be operated on the bottom side of the pad (2). Note the position of the slanted edge (3).
2. Align the label to the side edge in such a way that it reaches over the rear edge of the pad by 2 mm.

3. Open all the holes, which are certainly covered by the label. Open the holes completely by turning the piercing pin
(4) inside the holes.

Attention!
Do not open holes, which are located less than 1 mm from a label edge.

Preparing the Applicator for Using a Tamp Pad Type 1312

The cylinder unit (6) can be mounted on the bracket (1) in two different positions.
When the applicator is delivered, the cylinder unit is mounted on the bracket using the upper threaded hole (4). That
position is suitable for the most pads.

N

[o2I&) I

Fig. 11 Changing the attachment of the cylinder unit

» For using an universal tamp pad type A1312 the fitting of the cylinder unit must be changed :
1. Loosen the screw (3) with washer (2) and remove the cylinder unit from the bracket (1).
2. Fix the cylinder unit with screw (3) and washer (2) by using the lower threaded hole (5).



3
3.5

3.6

Installation
Mounting the Pad

Fig. 12 Mounting the pad

4.
5.

. Pull the tube (6) out of the push-in-fitting

Insert the pin (5) on the pad (8) into the hole on the bottom side of the pad holder (7).

. Fix the pad (8) with the screw (1) at the pad holder (7) and make a rough adjustment of the pad to the printer

dispense plate.
Insert the vacuum tube (2) an the blowing air tube into the appropriate push-in-fittings (3,4) of the pad.
Insert the tube (6) into the appropriate push-in-fitting on the cylinder.

Attention!
» To avoid possible collisions of the pad with other parts of the printer-applicator system, please roughly

align the pad in all directions (> "Mechanical Adjustments") before connecting the applicator to the
compressed air supply !

Mounting the Stopper

et

]

3

Fig. 13  Mounting the stopper

When the applicator is delivered, the stopper (1) is mounted on the rods (4). With this stopper the labelling position
for the operation mode "Blow on" can be adjusted.

In the operation modes "Stamp on" and "Roll on" the stopper is not needed.

Operation modes "Stamp on" and "Roll on"

» Loosen the screw (3) at the stopper (1).
P Slide the stopper (1) as far as possible upwards and tighten the screw (3). The stopper must not limit the pad

movement.
or
Remove the stopper (1) upwards from the rods (4).

Operation mode "Blow on"
P If necessary, slide the stopper (1) with the rubber buffer (2) down onto the rods (4).
P Adjust the stopper (1) I> "Adjusting the Stopper".



3
3.7

Installation

Connections

1 2 3 4 5

Fig. 14  Compressed air connection

A owbd-=

6.
7.

Prepare the printer connections to the power supply and to the computer > Operator's manual of the printer.
Connect the PLC interface using the 15-pin or 25-pin connector > "PLC Interface".

Close the shutoff valve (3 / lever at the valve is turned across the air flow direction).

Connect the applicator to the compressed air supply.

The connector (2) for the compressed air supply is located at the service unit. The connector is suitable for a 1/4"
coupling plug (1).

The air pressure for operating the applicator is pre-adjusted to 0.5 MPa (5 bar).

Check the pressure at the manometer of the service unit. Correct the adjustment if necessary :

- Pull knurled knob (4) up.

- Turn knob to tune required operating pressure of 5 bar.

- Push knob down.

Open the shutoff valve. (3 / lever is turned in the air flow direction)
Switch on the power supply of the printer.

Attention!

The pad will immediately be moved in the starting position !

Danger of crushing to hand and fingers by the moving pad !

» Do not reach into the zone of the moving pad and keep long hair, loose clothes, and jewelry distant.
Danger of striking by the moving rods !

» Do not reach or bend into the zone of the moving rods !



4.1

4.2

Configuration

The tamp applicator can be operated in different ways. While the original process stays the same, the operation
mode can be chosen within the printer setup.

The most important setting is the selection between the operation modes "Stamp on", "Blow on" and "Roll on".

Additionally the applicator has different application modes concerning the order of printing and applying within one
labelling cycle.

Stamp on Roll on Blow on
Print/Apply X X X
Apply/Print X X X
Waiting position up
Apply/Print - - X

Waiting position down

Table 2  Operation and application modes

Additionally all operating modes can be adjusted by setting different time delays.

Notice!

For more information about the printer configuration and the function of the keys in the navigator pad
[> Configuration manual of the printer (A+ series) or [> Operator's manual of the printer (A series).

Die following description apply to the printers of the A+ series. For printers of the A series there are
marginal differences in the key functions.

Method for Changing the Printer Setup

Press menu key.

Select Setup > Machine param. > Applicator.
Select and adjust the needed parameters.

Return to the "Ready" mode.

el

Quick Mode for Setting the Delay Times
Beside the standard method for the printer configuration there is a quick mode to adjust the delay times available.

Notice !
The quick mode settings can be made during operation . The changes affect directly the current print job.

1. Press the menu key for at least 2 seconds.
The first delay time appears on the display.

2. Adjust the delay time by pressing the « key and w key.
3. To switch between the different delay times press the » key.

4. To leave the quick setup mode press the < key.
The selected delay times are stored in the printer.



4 Configuration

4.3 Configuration Parameters of the Applicator

The configuration parameters of the applicator can be found in the menu Setup > Machine param..

Parameter

i

==
1

o

9

3
bl

el

TR

J

Table 3

Applicator

> Mode of oper.

> Mode of appl.

> Waiting
position

> Blow time

> Roll-on time

> Support delay
on

> Support del.
off

> Delay time

> Lock time

> Peel position

> Vacuum control

Applicator parameters

Meaning
Configuration parameters of the applicator

Setting the operation mode Stamp on, Roll on, Blow on

Setting the application mode Print-Apply / Apply-Print
Print-Apply
An external start signal releases the print of a label and following the

application of the label. After a cycle is complete, the pad without label
waits in the start position.

Apply-Print:

An extra signal starts the print of the first label and the transfer of the
label to the pad. The external start signal releases the application of
the label and following the print and transfer of the next label.

After a cycle is complete, the pad with a label is in the waiting
position.

only at Mode of oper. Blow on and Mode of appl. Apply-Print

up : Pad waits in the start position for the start signal
down : Pad waits in the labelling position for the start signal

only at Mode of oper. Blow on

Switch-on time (max. 2,5 s) of the blowing air for the label transfer
only at Mode of oper. Roll on

Dwell time (max. 5 s) of the pad in the labelling position

Setting the switch-on delay (max. 2,5 s) for the supporting air between
print start and switching on the supporting air. The delay prevents
swirling at the front of the label and, consequently, avoids faults when
the label is being picked up from the printer.

Setting the switch-off delay (max. 2,5 s) for the supporting air between
the end of label forwarding and switching on the supporting air. The
delay can be useful to separate the rear edge of the label from the
carrier to avoid errors and to improve the accuracy of label positioning

Delay (max. 2,5 s) between start signal and the start of an labelling
cycle.
Allows e.g. the use of product sensors at conveyors.

All start signals coming in following the first start signal are ignored
when they arrive within the lock time.

Shift the position of the dispensed label relatively to the dispense
edge. In the software an extra peel offset value is available. The
offset values from “Peel position“ and from software are added
together for execution. [> "Setting the Peel Position".

Setting the label transfer check from printer to pad and from pad to
product by the vacuum sensor

Default

Stamp on

Print-
Apply

up

0 ms

0 ms

270 ms

0 ms

0,0 mm



511

Adjustments
Mechanical Adjustments

Perform the mechanical adjustments in two steps :

» Roughly align the pad in all directions to avoid collisions of the pad with other parts when switching on the
compressed air.

» Perform the fine adjustment with compressed air switched on to optimize the labelling process.

Aligning the Pad

i

/Ay
2

/iy
S

Lb7

==

Va

L4

SN

=7

Y/

= =

L=

=7 (o

4=

L=

NN/
“S\_, SIS

o
O @/\\&\
o b

N

Fig. 15  Aligning the pad

Adjustment in print direction

1. Loosen screw (3).
2. Shift the cylinder unit including the pad (4) inside the elongated hole in such a way, that the distance between the
pad and the dispense edge is about 2 mm.

3. Tighten screw (3).

Height adjustment

1. Loosen screw (1).
2. Shift the cylinder unit including the pad (4) inside the elongated hole in such a way, that the lower rear edge of the
pad is located about 1 mm below the dispense edge of the printer.

3. Tighten screw (1).

Side adjustment

1. Loosen screw (2).
2. Shift the cylinder unit including the pad (4) inside the elongated hole in such a way, that the dispensed label is
aligned centrally to the pad respectively to the open holes in an universal pad.

3. Tighten screw (2).

Notice !

0 » Check the adjustments with compressed air switched on.



5 Adjustments

5.1.2 Adjusting the Parallelism between Pad and Dispense Edge

1. Loosen screw (1).

2. Adjust the parallelism between the rear edge of the pad (2) and the
dispense edge (3) by turning the pad.

3. Tighten screw (1).

Fig. 16 Adjustment of parallelism

5.1.3 Opening the Holes on the Blow Tube

The blow tube (1) has holes for the supporting air in regular distances of
15 mm.

When the applicator is delivered only the two inner holes are open. The
other holes are closed by plastic rings (3).

0 To adjust the supporting air to the label width, the plastic rings (2) can be
removed from the holes.
» Open all holes, which affect certainly the area of the label.

0

Fig. 17 Opening the holes on the blow tube

5.1.4 Aligning the Blow Tube

e[ T T "HES
1

Fig. 18  Alignment of the blow tube

The blow tube (2) for the supporting air can be rotated around its axis. That way the direction of the supporting air can
be optimized.

. Loosen screw (1).
. Turn the blow tube (2) in that direction, that the air current supports the sucking of the label by the pad.

For small labels direct the air current to the dispense edge (3) of the printer (setting 3 or 4 at the scale).
For larger labels direct the air current away from the dispense edge (3) (setting 1).
Tighten screw (1).



5 Adjustments
5.1.5 Adjusting the Stopper

Fig. 19  Adjusting the stopper

Notice!
o For operation mode "Blow on" only !

n Attention!

» Switch off the printer and close the shutoff valve for the compressed air at the service unit !

1. Place a product sample (7) at the labelling point.

2. Pull the tubes out of the push-in-fittings (1,5).

3. Loosen the screw (3) in the stopper (2).

4. Move the pad manually in the required labelling position. The distance between the blow pad (6) in the labelling
position and the product surface (7) must not exceed 10 mm.

5. Move the stopper (2) against the guide block (4) and tighten the screw (3).

6. Insert the tubes into the appropriate push-in-fittings (1,5).

7. Open the shutoff valve and switch on the printer.



5
5.2
5.21

Adjustments
Pneumatic Adjustments

Control Valves

Fig. 20  Control valves

For adjustments of special applicator functions it's possible to switch the control valves direct by hand. .
P Loosen screws (1) and remove cover (2).
It's possible to initiate the valves via integrated switches.

3-way valve (3) to control the lift cylinder

If the printer is switched on the valve will controlled by electronics and the tamp will hold in the upper end position
(take over position). If the valve switched the tamp will move in the labeling position. In normal operation the
movement back in the upper end position will start by a signal from labeling sensor.

Notice!
The switching by hand of this valve has only a result in case of a switched off printer.

When you switch the valve by hand over switch (6) the tamp will move down.
When you switch the valve by hand over switch (6) the tamp will move up.

Double 2-way valve (4) for blow air

In the operation mode "blow" the label will blow up to the product.

n the operation mode "tamp" and "roll" will switch on the blow air for a short time in the back movement. to clear the
tamp.

For all described Function both valves will controlled parallel.
In case of switching by hand via switch 8 or 9 will switch on the blow air only over one of the both internal valves.

Double 2-way valve (5) for vacuum / support air

The both internal valves switch on the vacuum generator to create a vacuum on the tamp and intended of this to
switch on the support air over the support air tube for a perfect label take over procedure..

With switch 10 you can switch the vacuum and with switch 11 you can switch the support air.



5
5.2.2

Adjustments
Adjusting the Pad Movement Speed

>
a
L
» )
A\

4

s

NN

‘:2‘/“
0

A

3

DT

/&
A}

I

s

0

‘1‘:

I

A

BN

7

3=

Fig. 21 Throttle valves on the cylinder

The speed of the pad movement can be regulated via two throttle valves (1, 3).

» Adjust the pad movement speed as necessary.

P To increase the downward speed turn counterclockwise the screw (4) at the lower valve (3).
P To increase the upward speed turn counterclockwise the screw (2) at the upper valve (1).

Notice!
The application pressure of the pad is mainly dependent on the downward speed of the pad.

P In order to reduce the application pressure turn clockwise the screw (4).

Attention!
The time for the downward movement of the pad may not exceed 2 seconds
Otherwise the error message "Lower position" will appear.



5 Adjustments
5.2.3 Adjusting Vacuum and Supporting Air

[ I\

Fig. 22  Throttle valves on the manifold

Adjusting the supporting air

With the valve (1) the supporting air to blow the label against the pad can be adjusted.

P Adjust the supporting air in such a way, that it will be blown against the label without swirling.
P To increase the supporting air turn counterclockwise the screw at the valve (1).

P If necessary adjust the direction of the air current > "Aligning the Blow Tube".

Adjusting the vacuum

With the valve (2) the vacuum to suck the label onto the pad can be adjusted.

» Adjust the vacuum in such a way, that the label is properly sucked by the pad.
P To increase the vacuum turn counterclockwise the screw at the valve (2).
Notice!

o With the vacuum setting the final position of the label on the pad can be adjusted. If the vacuum is too high
the label feeding may early be stopped.



6
6.1

6.2

6.3

Operation
Loading Labels and Transfer Ribbon

i

©

Fig. 23  Label and transfer ribbon feed path

» Insert transfer ribbon (1).
P Insert labels (2) for operation in peel-off mode
Detailed information > Operator's manual of the printer.

Attention!
» Swivel the locking system (4) against the rewind assist roller (3).
Otherwise the pad (5) would collide with the locking system (4) during operation.

Activation of Peel-off Mode

Notice!
P For labelling operation activate the peel-off mode in the software.
For direct programming use the P command [> Programming manual.

Setting the Peel Position

To optimize the transfer of the labels from the printer to the pad there two different parameters are available for
adjusting the peel position.

Attention!
» First adjust the parameter "Peel Position" in the printer configuration.
» Following adjust the additional peel-off offset in the software.

It is very important to follow that procedure for a certain start after label loading and for the re-start after
error treatment.

Parameter "Peel Position" in the printer configuration
P Check the basic setting in the printer setup. Perform labelling cycles by alternately pressing the feed key and the
pre-dispense key > "Test Mode Using the Pre-dispense Key without Print Job".

P Adjust the "Peel Position" in such a way, that the blank labels are peeled-off completely from the liner
> "Configuration Parameters of the Applicator”.

Peel-off offset in the software
P Check the setting in the software. Perform labelling cycles by repeatedly pressing the the pre-dispense key
> "Test Mode Using the Pre-dispense Key with Print Job".

P Adjust the peel-off offset in such a way, that the printed labels are peeled-off completely from the liner
> Programming manual or software documentation.



6
6.4

6.5

Operation
Test Mode Using the Pre-dispense Key without Print Job

I

S

Fig. 24  Pre-dispense key

The whole labelling process can be simulated without the need of a print job or a connection to a computer by alter-
nately pressing the feed key and the pre-dispense key (1) :

» Press the feed key.
A blank label is fed. The vacuum at the pad as well as the supporting air (blow tube) are switched on. After the
label has been picked up by the pad, the supporting air is switched off.

P Press the pre-dispense key (1).
The pad is moved to the labelling position. A sensor signals when the labelling position is reached. The vacuum is
switched off and the label is placed onto the product. Then, the pad is moved back into the starting position.
Notice!
P Please use that test mode to adjust the parameter "Peel position" in the printer configuration.

Test Mode Using the Pre-dispense Key with Print Job

That method allows to check labelling process with the real print data using the pre-dispense key (1).
» Send a print job.
The test mode is executed in two half cycles :
P Press the pre-dispense key (1).
Half cycle 1
Alabel is printed. The vacuum at the pad as well as the supporting air (blow tube) are switched on. After the label
has been picked up by the pad, the supporting air is switched off.
P Press the pre-dispense-key (1) again.
Half cycle 2
The pad is moved to the labelling position. A sensor signals when the labelling position is reached. The vacuum is
switched off and the label is placed onto the product. Then, the pad is moved back into the starting position.
If the label is manually removed from the pad after the first half cycle, the half cycle 1 will be repeated when the pre-
dispense key is pressed again.

Notice!

o P Please use that test mode to adjust the peel-off offset in the software.



Operation
Standard Operation

» Check all external connections.
» Load the material. Ensure that the locking system is locked > "Loading Labels and Transfer Ribbon".
» Open the shutoff valve.

Attention!
» Ensure that the pad is not covered by a label when switching on the printer-applicator system.
Otherwise the vacuum sensor may be calibrated faultily.

» Switch on the printer.

Attention!

The pad will immediately be moved in the starting position !

Danger of crushing to hand and fingers by the moving pad !

» Do not reach into the zone of the moving pad and keep long hair, loose clothes, and jewelry distant.

P Press the feed key at the printer.
A synchronization feed is released. The processed labels have to be removed manually. After a few seconds the
printer carries out a short backfeed to position the front edge of the next label at the printing line.

Notice!

This synchronizing also has to be carried out when the print job has been interrupted with the cancel key.

Synchronizing is not necessary when the printhead was not lifted between print jobs. This also applies if the
printer was powered off between print jobs.

» Start a print job

» Start the labelling process via PLC interface.
Error messages during labelling process are shown in the display of the printer > "Error Messages".

PLC Interface
ol

O)[c

)

Pin 1 Pin 14

)

Pin 1

Pin 9

OO0 O0OO0O0O0O0V
® OO O0O0O0 Q@

ﬂ H Pin 13

k3

Fig. 25  PLC interface connectors

(

000000000000V
QO O0O0O000O0O0O0O00Q

Pin 25

(

For use in a networked system the applicator is equipped with a PLC interface to start and interrupt the labelling
process. It also passes on state information as well as error messages of the applicator to the system control.

The interface is placed at the backside of the applicator and has a 15 pin (1) as well as a 25 pin (2) SUB-D connector.

Notice!
The 15 pin connector has the identical pin assignment as the PLC interface of the cab Hermes applicators.



i

Pin
25 pin
1

10
1"

PLC Interface
Pin Assignment and Signal Description

Notice!

The numbers in the brackets apply to the 15 pin connector !

Pin
15 pin
1

2

Signal
A 1000
EO0.1 (+)
(—
EO0.2 (+)

(—

E0.3 (+)
(—

AO.1

A0.2

A0.3

AO0.4

GND

A0.5

Signal
Hermes Appl.
XSTRT

XSTP

XDREE

XDNB

XEDG

XSAA

XSOE

GND

Description

Start signal for the cyclic labelling process.

Stop signal (external error)

The following functions are released :
» the print of a label and its picking-up by the

pad will be finished

» the labelling process is interrupted
« the pad returns into the starting position
» all following start signals are ignored

« if activated during the labelling phase, the
display will show the message 'Host stop/
error'. (no message during print process)

Print first label

for application mode "Apply/Print"” only :
releases the print of the first label and its

picking-up by the pad
Printer not ready
Error message of the printer.

The error type is shown on the display.
After error correction, the print of the last label

will be repeated.
No existing print job.
State message.

There is no print job currently available.

General error message

General error message of both, printer and
applicator. This message is shown when one of
the two errors either XDNB or XETF occurs.

Important in case that only one error signal
of the applicator can be analyzed from the

system control.
Pad in starting position

The pad is in the starting position where it
picks up the label from the printer.

Ground (0V)
Attention !

» Do not connect Pin 8 with the ground of the
PLC. Otherwise the galvanic separation

would be lost.

Special signal x command (bit 0)
is controlled by the X command in the direct

programming

for detailed description of the X command

> Programming manual
not connected
External reset (reverse line)

Activation / Active state

Switch on +24V between
Pin 1 and Pin 14 (9)

Switch on +24V between
Pin 2 and Pin 15 (10)

Switch on +24V between
Pin 3 and Pin 16 (11)

Contact between Pin 4 and
Pin 19 (14) is open

Contact between Pin 5 and
Pin 19 (14) is open

Contact between Pin 6 and
Pin 19 (14) is open

Contact between Pin 7 and
Pin 19 (14) is open

if Bit O is set :

Contact between Pin 9 and
Pin 19 is closed



7
Pin
25 pin
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

24
25

PLC Interface

Pin
15 pin

10

11

12

13

14

15

Table 4

Signal Signal

A 1000 Hermes Appl.

EOQ.1 (-) XSTRTR
G-

EOQ.2 (-) XSTPR
G-

EQ.3 (-) XDREER
G-
A0.7 XSUE
Cig
A0.8 XETF
g
COM RUL
Cig

24V (Out) 24P

Cig
A0.9
Cag

EQ.5 (+)
e

A0.10 /IXSOE
g

PLC signals

Description

» do not use
» do not use
Start signal (reverse line)

Stop signal (reverse line)

Print first label (reverse line)

Pad in labelling position

The pad is in the position where the label is
applied to the product

Applicator fault

Error message of the applicator

The error type is shown on the display.

After error correction, the print of the last label
cannot be repeated.

Line with common potential for all output
signals, may be connected with 24V or GND

Operating voltage +24V, Si T 100mA provided
by the applicator.

Example : To generate the start signal by a foot

switch.

Attention !

» Do not connect an external voltage to
Pin 20 (15) !

Special signal x command (bit 0)

is controlled by the X command in the direct
programming

for detailed description of the X command
> Programming manual

not connected
External Reset

Error state in the printer will be quit, the appli-
cator will be reset
(comparable to pressing the pause key)

» do notuse
Pad in starting position (inverted)

The pad is in the starting position where it
picks up the label from the printer.

Activation / Active state

Contact between Pin 7 (12)
and Pin 19 (14) is open

Contact between Pin 18
(13) and Pin 19 (14) is
open

if Bit 3 is set :

Contact between Pin 21
and Pin 19 is closed

Switch on +24V between
Pin 23 and Pin 11

Contact between Pin 25
and Pin 19 is closed



PLC Interface
Circuit Diagrams of Inputs and Outputs

Notice!
The numbers in the brackets apply to the 15 pin connector !

Inputs

The inputs are optocouplers with a current limiting resistor of 2,4 kQ in the input circuit for an operating voltage of
24V.

For each signal [IN (+)] there is a separate reverse line [IN (-)] at the plug connector.

Outputs

All outputs are realized with solid state relays. The outputs are connected among one another one-sided. The
common line is lead to the plug connector as COM signal.

The switch function of the outputs is to open or close the contact between the common line COM and the respective
output.

Electrical requirements : U, =242V, 1 =100 mA
Resistance of the closed contact : R<=250Q0
******* 7
N ! i — Pin 4 A0.1
E0.1 (+) Pin1 §Z *** } ‘
! ~ ; Pin 5 A0.2
E0.1 () Pin 14 (9) §Z ,,,,, \ \
. ‘ [ - Pin 6 A0.3
E0.2 (+) Pin2 | §Z *** 4
E0.2(-) Pin 15 (10) E g 7Y Pin7 Ad4
2 (- in15(10) 0 *>——4+—+ 1 1 " e
o Pin9 A0.5

Pin 17 (12) A0.7
Pin 18 (13) A0.8
Pin 21 A0.9

Pin 25 A0.10
Pin 19 (14) COM

E0.3(+) Pin3
E0.3(-) Pin16 (11) iizgz/
E0.5(+) Pin23
E0.5(-) Pin11 ::E/

Fig. 26 Circuit of the inputs (left) and outputs (right)

:
i
y
.

)
SERESS

Examples for External Circuits

Notice!
The numbers in the brackets apply to the 15 pin connector !

- — — 7
\ \
\ ‘ ["Pin 14 (9)
\ \ |
* GND
\ [ I"Pin 8 ¢
L _Signal switch _| [ __ __ Applicator __ _|

Fig. 27  Optical sensor with pnp output to create the start signal



PLC Interface

T — T T T
orown | o24v | |brown. | uv |
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Pin 20 (15) ‘
|white/ ‘ ‘ 1 ‘
e | L |
| | L N
white/ |
| | [black™ 1"pin 14 (9) |
!blue ‘ | !b'“e ‘ GND |
Sensor with [ ‘ Sensor with ‘ ‘ Pin 8 ‘
pnp output | Npn output_| [ __ _ Applicator |

* depend of used sensor

Fig. 28  Optical sensor with pnp-output (left) Optical sensor with npn-output (right) to create the start signa

r o
[ Pin 20 (15)EU o2V |
\ |
‘ Pin 1 o ‘
| g |
[ Pin 14 (9) |
\ |
[ Pin5 l \
| f |
| Pin 19 (14) |
\ |
| Pins ° GND |
L __ __ _Applicator = = _

Fig. 29  Example for automatic creation of a start signal after receiving a print job
(for jobs with label amount = 1 only)

- 1

[Pin 20 (15) L1 24V \
- |

‘Pm 3 L ‘

\ - \

[Pin 16 (11) |

5 | |
‘Pln 5 l ‘

| f |

|Pin 19 (14) |

@ ‘ o GND ‘
|Pin 8 |

| - |

[Pin 1  — |

| g |

| Pin 14 (9) |

L o 7Ap7plica7tor7 - J

Fig. 30  Example for automatic creation of the signal "Print first label" after receiving a print job
and release of the cyclic labelling by a trigger switch in the application mode "Apply/Print"

Attention!

When using the examples of the figures 30 or 31 and connecting additional output signals to a PLC, the
galvanic separation on the applicator side will be lost !

» Realize the galvanic separation on the PLC side !



8.2

Error Messages

Error Messages of the Printer

For detailed information about printer errors (e.g. 'Paper out', 'Ribbon out', etc.) > Operator's manual of the printer
Error treatment :

» Clear the error results

» Press the feed key to synchronize the label feed, remove the peeled labels manually
P Press the pause key to quit the error state.
After error correction, the print of the label causing the error will be repeated.

Error Messages of the Applicator

The following table contains an overview of error messages and their possible causes. It also suggests methods to
resolve the problem :

Error Message
Air pressure

ins.

Host stop/ error

Label not depos.

Lower position

Refl.

sensor blk.

Upper position

Vac.

Table 5

plate empty

Possible Cause
Compressed air is switched off

Labelling process has been Interrupted
by an stop signal via PLC interface
Label has not been placed onto the
product; after the pad has moved back
the label still sticks on the pad

Pad has not reached the labelling
position within 2s after the movement
of the pad was started

There has been no change of the
switch state at the upper sensor at

the cylinder between the start of the
labelling process and the signal from
the labelling position sensor

Pad has not reached the starting
position within 2s after the pad has left
the labelling position; or pad has left
the starting position unauthorized
Label has not been picked up properly
by the pad; or label fell off the pad
before it could be placed onto the
product

Error messages of the applicator

Error treatment :

» Clear the error results

P Press the pause key to quit the error state.

Attention!

The pad will immediately be moved in the starting position !
Danger of crushing to hand and fingers by the moving pad !

Solution
Check the shutoff valve

Label the product manually if necessary

Label the product manually if possible

Check the pneumatic adjustments (esp. the
lower throttle valve of the cylinder);

Check the applicator for heaviness of its
mechanics;

Check the labelling position sensor (service);

Label the product manually
Check the sensor (service)

Check the pneumatic adjustments (esp. the
upper throttle valve of the cylinder);

Label the product manually

If possible, place the 'lost' label onto the product
manually;

Otherwise stop print job and start again with
adapted parameters (e.g. count)

If the error recurs check the pad alignment, the

adjustment of vacuum and supporting air and the
setting of the peel position

» Do not reach into the zone of the moving pad and keep long hair, loose clothes, and jewelry distant.
After error correction, the print of the label causing the error cannot be repeated without re-start of the print job.

» In the application mode "Apply/Print" send the signal "Print first label" or press the pre-dispense key before
starting the cyclic operation.



Function of the LED in the electronics of the applicator

AWQD

hae © @ @ @ @ D
ls+s  LED3 LED4 LED5 LED6 LED7

R L~ L~ LA~

-
D
H——a

)
— |l
H

O
O ©
] o
i
(I

LED2

Fig. 31 LED on the PCB applicator control

LED-No. Color Function active value
1 yellow Label on tamp ON

2 yellow Operation voltage 5V ON

3 green PLC-Signal XSTRT ON

4 green PLC-Signal XSTP ON

5 green PLC-Signal XDREE ON

6 green PLC-Signal XRS ON

7 green not implement

Table 6 LED on the PCB applicator control



10
10

Declaration
.1 EC Declaration of Incorporation

Gesellschaft fiir Computer-
und Automations-
Bausteine mbH & Co KG
Wilhelm-Schickard-Str. 14
D-76131 Karlsruhe,
Germany

EC Declaration of Incorporation

We declare herewith that the following ,partly completed machinery” as a result of design, construction and the version
put in circulation complies with the essential requirements of the Directive 2006/42/EC on machinery :

Annex |, Article 1.1.2, 1.1.3, 1.1.5, 1.1.6, 1.2.1,1.3.2,1.5.2, 1.5.8, 1.6.3, 1.7

The ,partly completed machinery* additionally complies with the Directive 2004/108/EC relating to electromagnetic
compatibility.

In the event of any alteration which has not been approved by us being made to any device as designated below, this
statement shall thereby be made invalid.

Device: Applicator
Type: A1000

Applied EC Regulations and Norms:
Directive 2006/42/EC on machinery ¢ ENISO 12100-1:2003
e ENISO 12100-2:2003
¢ ENISO 14121-1:2007
* EN 60950-1:2006+A11:2009

Person authorised to compile the technical file : Erwin Fascher
Am Unterwege 18/20
99610 Sommerda
Signed for, and on behalf of the Manufacturer : Sommerda, 25.01.2010

cab Produkttechnik S6mmerda W@&@#

Gesellschaft fiir Computer-
und Automationsbausteine mbH Erwin Fascher

99610 Sémmerda Managing Director

The product must not be put into service until the final machinery into which it is to be incorporated has been declared in
conformity with the provisions of the Directive on machinery

The documents according annex VIl part B from the incomplete machinery are created and will commit to state agencies
on request in electronic kinds.

Declaration of Conformity according Directive 2004/108/EC relating to electromagnetic compatibility on the next page



10 Declaration

10.2 EC Declaration of Conformity

Gesellschaft fiir Computer-
und Automations-
Bausteine mbH & Co KG
Wilhelm-Schickard-Str. 14
D-76131 Karlsruhe,
Germany

EC Declaration of Conformity

We declare herewith that as a result of the manner in which the device designated below was designed, the type of
construction and the devices which, as a result have been brought on to the general market comply with the relevant
fundamental regulations of the EC Rules for Safety and Health. In the event of any alteration which has not been
approved by us being made to any device as designated below, this statement shall thereby be made invalid.

Device: Applicator
Type: A1000

Applied EC Regulations and Norms:

EN 55022:2006

e EN 55024:1998+A1:2001+A2:2003
* EN 61000-3-2:2006

 EN 61000-3-3:2008

Directive 2004/108/EC relating to electromagnetic compatibility

Signed for, and on behalf of the Manufacturer : Sommerda, 25.01.2010

cab Produkttechnik Sémmerda W@&@#

Gesellschaft fiir Computer-
und Automationsbausteine mbH Erwin Fascher
99610 Sommerda Managing Director



11 Index

A
Air pressure .......ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiene 6,12
Air pressure inS........ccoeeeeveeieeeencieeenns 28
Applicator fault............cccceeevnneen. 25,28
Apply/Print ......cccooiiiiiee 13, 14, 28
B
Blowing air........ccceoviiiieeeie. 11, 14
Blow on..........ccc...... 6,7,11,13, 14,17
Blow pad.......ccevvevevevieeiiiiiiiiei, 8,17
BlOW time....oeveeeeieeeeeeeeeeee, 14
Blow tube.......ocovvveveeeiiiiiiiin. 6,7, 16
C
Cancel key (printer) .........cccevvueeennen 23
Compressed air connector ........... 7,12
Configuration ........ccccooiiieennis 13, 14
Conformity

EU Declaration of.................. 30, 31
CoNNECiONS.......uvvveeeeeeeeieieeeeeeeeeeee, 12
Contents of delivery.........ccccooveeeinneen. 9
Control valves.......ccccooovevveeeiieeeen.. 18
Cylinder unit........cccccooiiine.n. 7,10, 15
D
Delay time (start) .......cccocvveviieeennnen. 14
Delay times.......cccccoviiieieeiiiieenn. 13, 14
Dispense edge.................. 6, 14, 15, 16
E
EU Declaration of Conformity.....30, 31
Environment ........cccooooveeiiiiiieneenn. 4,5
Error messages..........cccceeeeinnn. 23,28
F
Feed key (printer)........... 21,22, 23,28
G
General error message..................... 24
H
Height adjustment..............ccccccooeo. 15
Host stop /error........ccccceeevnnnee.. 24,28
|
Important information............cc.cccc..... 4
Intended use...........oooeeiiiiiiiiii, 4
L
Labelling position........ 6, 11, 14,17, 28
Labelling position sensor........ 6, 22, 28
Label not depos...........c.eeeeeeeeinnnnns 28

[ N 29
Lock time .......oovvvveeieeeeeeeeeee, 14
Lower position .......ccccceeeeeeeeennnn. 19, 28
M
1Y/ =T a1 0] [o [N 20
Manometer .......ccocoovvveeiiiiiieeeenn. 7,12
Menu key (printer) ......cccccvevviiveennnen. 13
N
No existing print job.........cccceeviernen. 24
(o)
Operating voltage .........ccccceeeeevunnen.. 25
Operation mode...........cc....... 6, 13, 14
Operation voltage ...........cccccevvveenee. 29
P
Pad in labelling position.................... 25
Pad in starting position................ 24,25
Pause key (printer) ........ccccceveee. 25, 28
Peel-off mode ........coovvveeeieiiiiiiinn, 21
Peel position................... 14,21, 22, 28
Peripheral port.........cccccoviiiniiiiiieee 9
Piercing pin........cccccooiiiiiiiennns 8,9,10
PLC interface

Pin assignment ...............ccccooiie 24

SigNalS .. 24
Pneumatic cylinder............cccceeeene 7
Pre-dispense key.............. 7,21,22,28
Print/Apply ....ooooiiiiiiii 13, 14
Printer not ready .........cccccovvviiiinnnen. 24
Print first label....................... 24, 25, 28
Q

Refl. sensorblk..........cccceiiiiiiiiin. 28
Reset ... 25
Roll-on pad ........cccvvveveiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiie 8
Roll-on time ..., 14
Rollon .....oovcieiiiiieeciiee 6, 11,13, 14
S

Safety instructions ..........cccoceevciinnnn. 4
Safety marking.........cccoceeeviiiniiiin. 5
Service Unit.......cooevvveeeiiiiiieeeeeene, 7,12
Service Work .......ccceevieeeesieesee e 5
Shutoff valve..................... 7,12, 23, 28
Side adjustment.........ccccooieiiinennnn. 15

Sliding foil ... 10

Speed of pad movement .................. 19
Stamp on.....ccccevveeveeeeenenen. 6, 11,13, 14
Starting position................ 6,12, 14, 28
Start signal........cccccoeeeviiinieeins 24,25
StOPPEr...eveiieeiiiiiieeeeeeee 7,11, 17
Stop signal.......ccocveviiiiniiiinn. 24,25
Supporting air ......... 6,7, 14, 16, 20, 28
switch-off delay ..........ccccoeeeeenee. 14
switch-on delay ........cccccooieeeennn. 14
Synchronizing.......cccccoveeeiieeeneen. 23,28
"
Tamp pad......cccooeeciiiieee e 8
Testmode.......cccoccciviiiiiiiiieieeeeeee 22
Throttle valve................... 7,19, 20, 28
)
Universal tamp pad...........ccc.oe..... 8,10
Upper position .........ccccevvveirieeeininenn. 28
\)
Vac. plate empty ......ccoooeviviieeiienns 28
Vacuum........ccceeeeeeeennns 6,7, 10, 20, 28
Vacuum control............cccceeiiininnns 14
Vacuum Sensor.........ccceeeeeeee.. 6, 14, 23
w
Waiting position ..........ccccoeeneeen. 13, 14
Warning stickers .........cccooccievieiiinnnn. 5



	1	Introduction
	1.1	Instructions
	1.2	Intended Use
	1.3	Safety Instructions
	1.4	Safety Marking
	1.5	Environment

	2	Product Description
	2.1	Function
	2.2	Important Features
	2.3	Technical Data
	2.4	Device Overview
	2.5	Pads
	2.5.1	Tamp Pads
	2.5.2	Roll-on Pads
	2.5.3	Blow Pads


	3	Installation
	3.1	Contents of Delivery
	3.2	Mounting the Applicator to the Printer
	3.3	Piercing the Universal Tamp Pad
	3.4	Preparing the Applicator for Using a Tamp Pad Type 1312
	3.5	Mounting the Pad
	3.6	Mounting the Stopper
	3.7	Connections

	4	Configuration
	4.1	Method for Changing the Printer Setup

	4.2	Quick Mode for Setting the Delay Times
	4.3	Configuration Parameters of the Applicator

	5	Adjustments
	5.1	Mechanical Adjustments 
	5.1.1	Aligning the Pad
	5.1.2	Adjusting the Parallelism between Pad and Dispense Edge
	5.1.3	Opening the Holes on the Blow Tube
	5.1.4	Aligning the Blow Tube
	5.1.5	Adjusting the Stopper

	5.2	Pneumatic Adjustments
	5.2.1	Control Valves
	5.2.2	Adjusting the Pad Movement Speed
	5.2.3	Adjusting Vacuum and Supporting Air


	6	Operation
	6.1	Loading Labels and Transfer Ribbon
	6.2	Activation of Peel-off Mode
	6.3	Setting the Peel Position
	6.4	Test Mode Using the Pre-dispense Key without Print Job
	6.5	Test Mode Using the Pre-dispense Key with Print Job
	6.6	Standard Operation

	7	PLC Interface
	7.1	Pin Assignment and Signal Description
	7.2	Circuit Diagrams of Inputs and Outputs
	7.3	Examples for External Circuits

	8	Error Messages
	8.1	Error Messages of the Printer
	8.2	Error Messages of the Applicator

	9	Function of the LED in the electronics of the applicator
	10	Declaration
	10.1	EC Declaration of Incorporation
	10.2	EC Declaration of Conformity

	11	Index

